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Twelfth Session, Commencing at 9.30 am 

WORLD  HISTORICAL  MEDALS

 
Part

 

3015*
Argentine Air Force, Argentine Antarctica National 
Meteorological Service medal, c1960s (2 identical, [both 
30.5mm], one stamped on reverse for 900 fine silver [10.72g] 
and another unstamped [10.84g]), with suspension loop, 
obverse, map of Antarctica in the centre of an 8-pointed star 
with an highlighted segment of Argentine territory, reverse, 
three raised panels for inserting naming and year details. 
Uncirculated. (2)

$40

With details of Argentine's Antarctica history.

3016
Belgium, various AE medals and medalets, Defence of 
Antwerp 1832; Souvenir of Charity Walk 1871, by Fisch; 
Satirical medal, "Independents" being led by nose by 
church, 1884; Jesus vomiting into a sack; three medalets 
showing hammered and machine minting methods. Very 
fine - extremely fine. (7)

$100

3017*
France, Henry IV, silver medal restrike (57mm), 1604, 
obverse, bust of Henry to right with legend, 'Henricvs.III.
D.G.Francorvm.Et.Nava.Rex', reverse, Henry III and Marie 
de Medici seated facing each other and clasping hands with 
legend, 'Maiestas.Maior.AB.Igne', edge impressed, '1978 
1*Argent'. Toned extremely fine. 

$115

 
Part

3018*
France, Louis XIV, capture of 14 cities 1654, bronze, 40mm 
by Mauger, obv. bust facing right, rev. Victory figures, 
(Medailles de Louis le Grande #39); (illustrated) Louis XVI, 
birth of second grandson 1683, bronze, 40mm, by Mauger, 
obv. bust facing right, rev. busts of Dauphin and grandsons, 
(Medailles de Louis le Grande No. 200). Both plain edge 
early strikings, extremely fine. (2)

$120

3019
France, Napoleon Empereur, Uniface clich�, silver plated 
(60mm), by Andrieu 1804, bust facing right wearing 
elaborate costume and laurel wreath (Bramsen 299). 
Remnants of glue and paper on reverse, otherwise nearly 
extremely fine. 

$120
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3020*
France, Napoleonic, Battle of Jena 1806, bronze, 41mm, 
by Manfredini, obv. laureate bust facing right, rev. Jupiter 
and eagle, (Bramsen 539). Plain edge original striking, 
extremely fine. 

$200

3021*
France, Napoleonic, Obsequies of Lannes, Duke of 
Montebello 1810, bronze, 68mm, by Galle, obv. laureate 
head facing left, rev. legend, (Bramsen 971). Plain edge 
original striking, good extremely fine. 

$300

3022*
France, Napoleonic, Baptism of the Prince of Rome 1811, 
bronze, 68mm, by Andrieu, obv. Napoleon holding his son 
aloft, rev. 49 crowns with names of the main towns in the 
Empire, (Bramsen 1125). Plain edge original striking,good 
extremely fine 

$400

3023*
France, Louis XVIII arrives at Calais 1814, bronze, 41mm, 
by Andrieu and Brenet, bust of Louis facing right, rev. figure 
of France welcomes ship, (Bramsen 1406). Plain edge original 
striking, good extremely fine. 

$200
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3024*
France, Napoleonic, Second Abdication of Napoleon 1815, 
bronze, 41mm, by Andrieu, bust of Napoleon facing right, 
rev. bust of Napoleon II facing left, (Bramsen 1665). Plain 
edge original striking, extremely fine. 

$200

3025*
France, Napoleonic, Completion of the Arc de Triomphe, 
1836, bronze, 52mm, by Montagny, obv. facing busts of 
Napoleon and Louis-Philippe, rev. the completed arch, 
(Bramsen 1955). Plain edge original striking, extremely 
fine. 

$120

3026*
France, Napoleonic, Memorial on St. Helena 1840, bronze, 
41mm, by Bovy, obv. bust of Napoleon facing left, rev. tomb 
surrounded by trees, (Bramsen 1990). Plain edge original 
striking, extremely fine. 

$120

3027*
France, Napoleonic, St. Helena medal, 1857, presented to 
those who had taken part in the 1792-1815 wars, bronze 
50 x 32mm, obv. bust of Napoleon facing right, rev. legend, 
(Bramsen 2058). Extremely fine. 

$120

3028
France, Napoleonic, Summary of his life, mid 19th Century, 
white metal, 50 mm, Edit. Massonnet, obv. bust of Napoleon 
facing right, rev. list in 12 lines of main events in life of 
Napoleon, (not listed in Bramsen). Extremely fine. 

$100

3029
France, Napoleonic, Uniface plaque, 19th century, brass, 
78mm, obv. high relief bust of Napoleon facing left, rev. 
blank. Extremely fine. 

$80

3030
France, Exposition Universelle Agriculture, Industrie, Beaux-
Arts (Fine Arts), Paris 1855, uniface award medal in bronze 
(59mm), two fold-over prongs on reverse for attaching to 
exhibit, obverse inscribed, 'Awarded To/Tress & Compy/
Class 25 Silk Hats'. Very fine. 

$50

3031*
Germany, (c.1695), Moses receiving the ten commandments 
on Mt. Sinai, silver, 38mm, by George Hautsch, obv. Moses 
holding two tablets aloft, rev. the commandments displayed 
on two tablets. Good very fine. 

$100
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3032
Germany, Napoleonic, Entry of Allies to Paris 1814, white 
metal, 38mm, by Pfeuffer, obv. facing busts of Blucher and 
Schwarzenberg, rev. arch of triumph, (Bramsen 1377). Very 
fine. 

$80

3033
Germany, General Blucher, 1816, in brass (77mm) by Vilder 
& Ronic, probably cast with swivel hole mount at top 
and bottom; Electrotype of Success in the National Arts 
Competition, Queen Victoria, 1857, in bronze (143mm), 
hollow with brass backing plate. Fine - very fine. (2)

$40

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

3034*
Germany, propaganda medal, in iron (57mm) by Edmund 
Otto, c.1915, protesting Sir Edward Grey, British Secretary 
of State for Foreign Affairs, depicting a three-headed beast 
representing Britain, France and Belgium. Minor spots of 
surface rust, otherwise nearly extremely fine. 

$200

3035*
Germany, East West flight, Europe to America, 1928, piloted 
by Captain Hermann Kohl and Baron Gunther von Hunefeld 
and Navigator Major James Fitzmaurice, in silver (36mm) 
by Goetz. Extremely fine. 

$150

The first east to west transatlantic flight was made in a Junker W33 departing 
from Baldonnel Aerodrome, County Dublin, Ireland landing on Greenly 
Island, Canada.

3036*
Germany, World Flight of Airship LZ127, 1929, in silver 
(36mm), by Glockler, busts of Durr, Eckener and Count 
Zeppelin, rev. world map showing route of flight. Extremely 
fine. 

$300

3037
Greece, Women's National Panhellenic Congress, Established 
1921, medal in bronze (39mm), ring top suspension, 
obverse, Greek text within an open wreath, reverse, plain 
and unnamed. Good fine. 

$40
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3038*
Hungary, Telcs Ede, (1872-1948), sterling silver medal, 
"Count Gyula Andrassy / On the occasion of the burial of 
his statue 1906", (weight 120g). Very fine. 

$150

3039
India, Calcutta International Exhibition, 1883-84, prize 
medal in bronze (51mm), unnamed. A few dark toned areas, 
otherwise traces of mint red, uncirculated. 

$70

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
3040
India, Queen Victoria's Jubilee 1897, white metal 38mm, 
by Bowcher, obv. bust facing left, rev. Star India, (BHM 
3519); Death of Victoria 1901, silver, 34mm, obv. bust 
facing left, rev. arms of Army Temperance Association; Army 
Temperance Association, silver, 26mm, diamond shape, rev. 
lion in star; Total Abstinence Association formed 1862, silver, 
34mm, rev. two figures under palm tree; Army Temperance 
Association, India, silver, 41mm, star shaped, elephant in 
centre; Coonoor Neilgherry Total Abstinence Society, white 
metal, 46mm, obv. arms with two standing figures, rev. 
legend in wreath. Extremely fine. (6)

$180

3041*
Russia, 1710, Campaigns of the year in Lifland, bronze, 
47mm, by T Iwanoff, obv. bust of Peter the Great facing right, 
rev. double eagle surrounded by eight cartouches depicting 
the eight conquered cities. Extremely fine. 

$300

3042*
Russia, 1710, Capture of Dunamunde, white metal, 50mm, 
obv. bust of Peter the Great facing right, rev. view of 
fortifications, chronogrammatic date CIIIMCIIDV = 1710. 
Extremely fine and very scarce. 

$200
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3043*
Russia, 1721, Peace of Nystadt between Sweden and Russia, 
white metal, 60mm, obv. view of houseboat at sea, rev. 
inscription. Good very fine and scarce. 

$250

3044*
Russia, 1725, Death of Peter the Great, bronze, 37mm, obv. 
bust facing right, rev. two seated figures with city and ships 
behind. Extremely fine. 

$100

3045*
Russia, Peter II (1727-30), series medal, struck mid 1770s, 
bronze, 39mm, by J B Gass, obv. bust facing right, rev. 
legend. Extremely fine. 

$100

 

3046*
Russia, 1754, Elizabeth Petrovna, Foundation of Moscow 
University, silver, 50mm, by Reichel, obv. bust facing right, 
rev. seated figure with an elaborate display of objects. Very 
fine. 

$250
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3047*
Russia, 1762, Catherine II, Restoration to the throne as 
Empress, gilt bronze, 66mm, by Waechter, obv. elaborate 
bust in high relief facing left, rev. four figures welcoming 
empress. Extremely fine. 

$500

3048
Russia, 1791, Catherine II, iron, 65mm, by Carl Leberecht, 
obv. bust facing right, rev. shield and map. Good very fine 
and scarce. 

$100

3049
Russia, nine medals from a series of Russian rulers, white 
metal, 38mm by J. B. Gass, struck in the late 18th century, 
obverses with portrait, reverses with legend. No.25 Yaroslav 
II Vsevolodovich; No.34 Daniel Aleksandrovich; No.35 Ivan 
I Danilovich; No.37 Ivanovich II; No.40 Basil Dimitrivich; 
No.41 Basil II; No.48 Basil IV Ivanovich Shvisky; No.49 
Mikhail; No.54 Catherine I. Extremely fine. (9)

$500

3050
Singapore, Sir Thomas Stamford Raffles, Founder Of 
Singapore 1819, in Selangor pewter (70mm), a Singapore 
Tourist Promotion Board issue together with case including 
medal stand. Uncirculated. 

$40

 
3051
South Africa, various medalets (14), 1919-1966, in bronze 
and gilt, one aluminium (14) plus mining tokens (22). Fine 
- extremely fine. (36)

$50

3052*
Sweden, Gustaf de Laval and John Bernstrom silver medal, 
issued 1908, commemorating the 25th anniversary of AB 
Separator, (61mm, 128.52g), by E. Lindber. Very fine. 

$100

3053*
Vatican, Pope Innocent XII (1691-1700), View of the Curia 
(Palace of Justice), in bronze (34mm), by Hamerani (Spink 
1551, Mazio 366). Extremely fine. 

$120
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3054*
USA, General Winfield Scott Shoulder Plate, c1850 for the 
Scott Legion, in bronze, tin backing (89x67mm), truncation 
PH Jacobus (Philadelphia c1856-71). Staining on right 
otherwise extremely fine. 

$600

Ex John J. Ford Collection, part VII (lot 461), ex F.C.C Boyd Estate.

3055*
USA, Civil War, Colonel Ephraim Elmore Ellsworth Plaque 
in bronze, uniface (89mm; 9mm thick). Brown patina, good 
extremely fine. 

$700

Ellsworth was colonel of the New York Five Zouaves and, as Lossing stated, 
his was the first death of note in the war since campaigning started. In May, 
1861 in the center of Alexandria, Virginia, Ellsworth demanded the owner 
of an inn remove the rebel flag flying from its window. The owner, a man 
named Jackson, shot Ellsworth on the spot and was in turn executed by 
Ellsworth's escort. Ellsworth's body lay in state in the East Room at the 
White House; Lincoln was chief mourner. New York City put on a grand 
funeral parade.

Ex John J. Ford Collection, part VII (lot 527).

3056*
USA, John Paul Jones, in bronze (57mm), by Duvivier for 
the 'Comitta Americana' series, Paris mint restrike. Spotted, 
extremely fine. 

$150

From Sebestian Charles (USA) auctions (lot 190).
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3057*
USA, World's Columbian Exposition, Chicago, 1892, in 
bronze (76mm) by C.E. Barber - US Mint, obverse, full length 
figure of Columbus arriving on the shore of America, reverse, 
Fame and Science either side of global above inscription 
commemorating the four hundredth anniversay of Columbus 
landing, tablet below reads 'Public School'. Small edge nicks 
and toned, otherwise good very fine. 

$100

 

 

3058*
USA, World's Columbian Exposition, Chicago, 1892, in 
bronze (76mm) by C.E. Barber - US Mint, obverse full length 
figure of Columbus arriving on the shore of America, reverse, 
Fame and Science either side of globe above transcription 
commemorating the four hundreth anniversay of Columbus 
landing, tablet below reads 'Woman's Work/Committee'. 
Edge bump, otherwise extremely fine. 

$150
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3059*
USA, World's Columbian Exposition, Chicago, 1892, in 
bronze (76mm) by C.E. Barber - US Mint, obverse, full 
length figure of Columbus arriving on the shore of America, 
reverse, Fame and Science either side of glove above 
inscription commemorating the four hundredth anniversary 
of Columbus landing, tablet below reads 'Sec. For Railways'. 
Edge bumps, otherwise toned good very fine. 

$80

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

3060*
USA, World's Columbian Exposition, Chicago, 1892, 
in bronze (76mm) by C.E. Barber - US Mint, obverse, 
full length figure of Columbus arriving on the shore of 
America, reverse, Fame and Science either side of glove 
above inscription commemorating the four hundredth 
anniversary of Columbus landing, tablet below reads 'Royal 
Geographical/Soc'y of Australia'. Extremely fine. 

$200
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3061*
USA, World's Columbian Exposition, Chicago, 1892, in 
bronze (76mm) by C.E. Barber - US Mint, obverse, full 
length figure of Columbus arriving on the shore of America, 
reverse, Fame and Science either side of globe above 
inscription commemorating the four hundredth anniversary 
of Columbus landing, tablet below reads 'The Australian/
Alum Company (Ltd)'. Extremely fine. 

$200

 
Part

3062*
World Medals, Russia - USSR Commemorative Medal "Yuri 
Gagarin - 30th Anniversary of the First Man in Space" 1991, 
aluminium (from the Vostok-I spacecraft), (9.38g), obv. 
Yuri Gagarin bust left wearing spacesuit helmet, GAGARIN 
below, rev. Vostok-I spacecraft in orbit above earth, with 
four stars, FIRST MAN IN SPACE / VOSTOK / 12.IV.1961; 
Bay City Michigan, Masonic Temple destroyed by fire May 
19 1903, made from copper taken from the ruins, (33mm); 
Lord Nelson, small medal with suspension loop, (2.38g), 
made from copper from Nelson's flagship Foudroyant, 
(17mm); Westminster Abbey, medal made from lead from 
the Abbey during restoration, (31mm); Vancouver, 1892 
medal from metal of the wreck of the steamer "Beaver" built 
1835, (18.76g), (35mm); Norway, Nes, burning of the main 
church in 1854, (13.02g), made from bell metal, (31mm); 
USA, 100th Anniversary of Fort Dearborn, Peacock jewellers, 
1937, depicting the World's Columbian Exposition ferris 
wheel and a piece of steel from the Peacock vault door that 
withstood the great Chicago fire, (31mm); Skylab, 1974, 
made from aluminium from the Skylab space station, (5.36g), 
(36mm); USA, Frigate Constellation, (1797), (13.98g), struck 
from metal from the first ship of the US Navy, (32mm). 
Toning, good very fine - uncirculated. (9)

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 136, lot 2254. Previously the David Rampling 
Collection.
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WORLD  SILVER  &  BRONZE  COINS   

  

3063*
Austria, Holy Roman Empire, Coin weight of Charles VI, (1711-1740), brass, 36mm diameter, 7 mm thick, (60.78g), two 
edge punch marks, obv. facing bust holding sceptre and orb, around E GRACIA KAROLUS D, rev. rampant lion, around 
ROMANORUM ET BOEME REX. Extremely fine and rare. 

$120

 
3064
Edward VIII, unofficial retrospective silver crowns for Bermuda and Ceylon, both dated 1936, plain edges. FDC. (2)

$100

 

 

3065*
Bohemia, Vladislaus II, (1471-1516), piedfort Prague groschen, Kuttenberg Mint, (21.53g), obv. crown, rev. lion left, (Jako/
like Haskova XIII.e/2 var., Chaura -). Flaw on obverse flan, toned, good very fine and extremely rare. 

$10,000

Ex Rudolph Pekarek Collection. With collector's packet c.1930s.
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3066*
Bohemia, Holy Roman Empire, Frederick of the Palatinate (the Winter King), silver medal, 1619, (24.52g), Commemorating 
the Bohemian coronation in St. Vitus Cathedral in Prague, obv. Busts of Frederick and Elizabeth Stuart, around FRIDERICVS 
ET ELISABETHA D. G. R R BOHEMIAE, rev. in lines FRIDERICI D G COM PALAT RHENI S R I ELEC DUX BAV CORON 
ET CRE IN REG BOHE MARCH MORA DVCEM SIL ET MARCH VTR LUSAT ANNO MDCXIX DIE IV NOVEM, central 
oval, with the name of God, a crown is held aloft by five hands, surrounded by DANTE DEO ET ORDINUM CONCORDIA, 
the five hands represent the countries (Bohemia, Moravia, Silesia, Upper and Lower Lusatia), (Donebauer 2034, Stemper 
162). Attractively toned, slight flan flaw, extremely fine and rare. 

$4,000

Ex Rudolph Pekarek Collection. With collector's packet c.1930s.

 
 

 
 

3067*
Bohemia, Friedland, Albrecht von Wallenstein, (1623-1634), silver thaler, 1627, (28.80g), Jitschin Mint, by Hans Rieger, 
mm rose, obv. three quarter facing bust of Albert, around ALBERTVS DEIGRA : DVXFRIDLANDIAE, rev. crowned coat 
of arms, around SACRIROMANIIMPERPRINCEPS, (cf.KM 13, Davenport 3440, Poley 46). Toned, very fine with a rare 
mintmark, very scarce. 

$10,000

Ex Rudolph Pekarek Collection.

 
 
 



363

 
 

3068*
Bohemia, Friedland, Albrecht von Wallenstein, (1623-1634), silver thaler, 1632, (29.13g), Jitschin Mint, by Konrad Freibosen, 
obv. three quarter facing bust of Albert, around ALBERT D G DVX MEGA FRID ET SAG PR VAN, rev. coat of arms, 
around COM SVE DO ROS ET STARGAR, (KM 60, Davenport 3455, Poley 126). Attractively toned, nearly extremely fine 
and scarce. 

$15,000

Ex Rudolph Pekarek Collection.

 

 
 

3069*
Bohemia, Friedland, Albrecht von Wallenstein, (1623-1634), silver commemoration medal, c.1731, (22.95g), by P.C.Becker 
from a model by H.Rieger of 1631, obv. three quarter facing bust of Albert, around ALBERTVS D G DVX MEGA FRID ET 
SAG PRIN VAN, rev. coat of arms, around COMES DEWALDSTEINET SVERI DO ROSTOCH ET STAR 16 31, (Nohejlova-
Pr�tova S. 56, Poley 180, Doneb 3968). Attractively toned, extremely fine and scarce. 

$2,500

Ex Rudolph Pekarek Collection.
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3070*
Bolivia, Philip IIII, silver eight reales, 1653 Potosi mint 
(25.87g). Cut on full date under coat of arms, porous but 
virtualy as struck, good very fine. 

$1,500

Ex Gilt Dragon wreck off Western Australian coast 28/4/1656, with museum 
certificate serial no 3168.

3071*
Brazil, Minas Gerais, countermarked silver eight reales, 
1794 F.M. Mexico City Mint for 960 reis (KM.242) (c1808). 
Very fine. 

$300

Ex D.G.L. Worland Collection.

 
Part

3072*
British North Borneo, The London Borneo Tobacco 
Company, 1 dollar (2 varieties) and 1/2 dollar in brass (Pr 
58, 58 var, 59). Very fine - extremely fine and rare. (3)

$300

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1428) and 
previously from Spink Taisei Sale (lot 128) (for the first coin), from Spink 
Australia Sale 8 (lot 387) (for the second), and Spink Sale (lot 207) (for 
the third).

 
 

 
3073
British South-East Asia, Queen Victoria, one cent, East 
India Company 1845 (6) (KM.3); India Straits 1862 (2) 
(KM.6); Straits Settlements, 1872 (1), 1874 (4), 1875 (10), 
1876 (2), 1883 (2), 1884 (1), 1886 (1), 1887 (7), 1890 (2), 
1894 (2) (KM.9); British North Borneo 1888 (1) (KM.2), 
all identified in 2x2 holders. Most show signs of corrosion, 
poor - fine. (41)

$100

3074*
British Trade dollar, 1900 B (incuse) (KM.T5). Good very 
fine. 

$100

3075*
British Trade dollar, 1901 B (incuse) (KM.T5). Very fine. 

$70

 

3076*
British Trade dollar, 1908 B (incuse) (KM.T5). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$120

In an APCGS slab.

 



365

 

 

 
Part

3077*
British West Africa, Edward VII - Elizabeth II, one tenth penny, 1908, 1912H, 1919H, 1920KN, 1926, 1928, 1932, 1933, 
1934, 1936, 1936 (Edward VIII) (2), 1938, 1939, 1946KN, 1947, 1950KN; halfpenny 1936; penny 1907, 1908, Edward 
VIII, 1936, 1936H, 1936KN, 1937KN, 1940, 1942, 1947SA, 1952KN, 1957H; threepences, 1914H, 1919H, 1936, 1938H, 
1939H, 1939KN, 1940H, 1947H; sixpences, 1913, 1917; shillings 1913, 1913H, 1916H, 1918H, 1936, 1938, 1939, 1940, 
1942; two shillings, 1913H, 1915H, 1916H, 1938H 1938KN, 1939H, each in 2x2 envelope, all in 2x2 case. Very good 
- nearly uncirculated. (54)

$400

Ex Stephen Turner Collection.

 

 

3078*
British West Africa, George VI, trial shilling, 1952, in stainless iron (S.G.7.80), edge plain with chuck marks (Vice FT.326; 
KM.TS3). Uncirculated and rare. 

$250
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Unique Trial ex Murdoch 

 

3079*
Canada, Copper Company of Upper Canada, half penny token pattern by Ponthon, in white metal, 1794, uniface obverse 
only. Uncirculated and probably unique. 

$7,500

Ex John F. Ford Collection, part VII (lot 121), previously from Wayte Raymond Estate, previously from the Murdoch and Brand collections.

 

3080*
Canada, Copper Company of Upper Canada, proof silver restrike by J. Rochelle Thomas in 1895 of the halfpenny token 
1794 (Breton 721 ). Attractive blue grey brilliance FDC and very rare only 12 struck. 

$5,000

Ex John J. Ford Collection, part VII (lot 128), previously P.N Breton Collection, S.H & H Chapman sale 31/1/02 with ticket.
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3081*
Canada, Copper Company of Upper canada, proof bronze restrike by J. Rochelle Thomas, 1894 of the halfpenny token 1794 
(Breton 721 ). FDC and very rare. 

$2,250

Ex John J. Ford Collection, part VII (lot 129), previously P.N. Breton (S.H & H Chapman sale 31/1/102) with ticket.

3082
Canada, mint one ounce silver maple leaf, five dollars, 2003; USA, Morgan dollar, 1885 O; Peace dollar, 1923, mint one 
ounce silver eagle dollars, 1996, 2003. Uncirculated. (5)

$220

 
Part

3083*
Ceylon, non local coinages, 1802-1825, copper proof 1/48 rix dollar, 1804, and copper proof 1/192 rix dollar, 1804, both 
proof only issues (Pr.85, 88; KM75, 77). The first wiped, the second still with some mint red and brilliant, nearly FDC and 
rare. (2)

$800

3084*
Ceylon, British rule, local coinage, silver 1/3 rix dollar (4 fanams), ca. 1817, Madras Arcot quarter rupee (P.260) countermarked 
crown incuse (P.25; KM.85). Very fine and rare. 

$300
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3085*
China, The Tang Dynasty, Kingdom of Wu, round cash with 
square hole, (A.D. 618-907), value ten cash, obv."Kai Yuan 
tong bao" (The Inaugural Currency), four characters around, 
diameter 42 mm, early type issues (621-718) Schjoth dates 
issue 780-805, (cf. Hartill 14.2, Sch. 365, TFP 707]. Good 
very fine and rare. 

$800

3086
China, Western Chou (Zhou) Dynasty, Warring State period, 
formerly read "Chang Yuan yi Jin hua" now read "Qi yuan 
Yi jin", round cash with round hole, (350-220 B.C.), six 
characters around, diameter 36 mm., (Hartill 6.6 [R3], 
Coole 8918, Vol.7 p.17, TFP 374). Some green encrustation, 
otherwise good very fine and very rare. 

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 120 (lot 2046).

One of the earliest cash type coins, a type that continued until the 20th 
century.

3087
China, Northern Song Dynasty,(960-1127 A.D.), a varitety 
of rulers, AE cash coins all identified in 2x2 holders, most 
with Hartill numbers. Fair - very fine. (145)

$300

3088
China, Northern Song Dynasty, (960-1126 A.D.), bronze 
cash coins (174), strung together. Fine. (174)

$100

3089
China, Song Dynasty (960-1279), string of 100 cash coins; 
Ching Dynasty, Qianlong Tong Bao, various Board of Works 
(1735-1796) 100 cash coins in clip seal bag. Very good - very 
fine. (200)

$200

3090*
China, Yuan Dynasty, Emperor Wen Zong (A.D. 1329-
1332) issued 1329-1330, diameter 15 mm, also known as 
Tugh Temur, obv. Tian Li yuan bao in regular script, rev. 
plain (TPF 1761, Hartill 19.67 [R4], Sch.-). Polished, very 
fine and rare. 

$400

3091*
China, Ch'ing Dynasty, "Tien Ming Tung Pao", Emperor 
Tai Tsu Kao (1617-1627), round cash with square hole in 
Manchurian script, value 10, four characters around obverse, 
two characters on the reverse indicating value 10 and weight 
one liang, diameter 42 mm, (23.8 g.), (Hartill 1.10, cf.Stewart 
Lockhart 1286, TFP 2175). Very fine and scarce. 

$350

3092*
China, Ch'ing Dynasty, Tai Ping Rebel coinage, rebel ruler 
Hung Hsiu-chuan, "Tai Ping Tian Guo" (Taiping Heavenly 
kingdom), as obverse with four characters, rev. "Sheng Bao" 
(sacred currency) two characters, round five cash with square 
hole, issued 1860-1862, diameter 33mm, (Hartill 23.11 but 
rev. characters horizontal, cf.Sch.1611, TFP 2675). Very 
fine and rare. 

$250

3093*
China, amulets, brass 38mm, obv 'Kai Yuan Tong bao' 
around, rev. Male and female figure in sexual positions, 
(obv. Tang Dynasty, Hartill 14.1); another bronze 40mm, 
obv. cf.Zhong guo hua qian, 414), rev. similar to above. Very 
fine or better, interesting amulets. (2)

$150
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3094*
China, uniface early cash type in bronze; charm, multiple 
cash type. Fine; very fine. (2)

$250

3095
China, Qing Dynasty, Qian Long Tong Bao, 1736 - 1795, 
Palace cash (27 mm) (H.22.246A). Rare, very fine. 

$80

3096
China, Qing Dynasty, Qian Long Tong Bao, 1736 - 1795, 
Palace cash (27mm) (H22.243). Rare, very fine. 

$80

3097
China, cash coins, on a string, all unidentified. Fine - 
extremely fine. (approx 495g)

$50

3098
China, cash coins, a variety of issues, all unidentified, in a 
plastic jar. Good - very fine. (approx 2.95 kg)

$200

3099*
China, Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, uncertain emperor but issued 
in the mid 19th century, round inscriptional charm with 
round hole, 53mm, in bronze, (38.30g), obv. inscription 
reading around, rev. similar, each side with additional squares 
of 5 circles in each corner on both sides, (Zhong guo hua 
qian No.311). Very fine and rare. 

$100

3100*
China, Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, uncertain emperor but issued 
in the mid 19th century, round cash inscriptional charm with 
square hole, 47mm, in bronze, (18.19g), obv. inscription 
reading around, rev. various objects around, (Zhong guo 
hua qian No.410). Fine - very fine and rare. 

$100
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3101*
China, Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, uncertain emperor but issued 
in the mid 19th century, round cash inscriptional charm with 
square hole, 53mm, in bronze, (35.84g), obv. inscription 
reading around, rev. various animals around, (Zhong guo 
hua qian No.373). Very fine and rare. 

$100

3102*
China, Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty or earlier, uncertain emperor, 
round cash inscriptional charm with square hole, 54mm, in 
bronze, (28.32g), obv. inscription reading around, in seal 
script, rev. bird and snake facing each other, (Zhong guo 
hua qian No.423). Very fine and rare. 

$100

3103*
China, Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, uncertain emperor but 
issued in the mid 19th century, round inscriptional charm 
with round/square hole, 53mm, in bronze, (30.29g), obv. 
inscription reading around, rev. similar, each side with four 
characters, (Zhong guo hua qian No.965). Very fine and 
rare. 

$100

3104*
China, Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, uncertain emperor but issued 
in the mid 19th century, round cash inscriptional charm with 
square hole, 36mm, in bronze, (12.04g), obv. inscription 
reading around, rev. horse and rider to left (Zhong guo hua 
qian No.1311). Good fine and rare. 

$100
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3105*
China, Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, uncertain emperor but issued 
in the mid 19th century, round inscriptional charm with 
square hole, 58mm, in bronze, (33.67g), obv. inscription 
reading of four characters around, rev. dragon and snakelike 
creature, (Zhong guo hua qian No.1350). Good very fine 
and rare. 

$100

3106*
China, Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, uncertain emperor but issued 
in the 19th century, round figurative charm with square 
hole, 58mm, in bronze, (44.97g), obv. four warlike figures 
on obverse, rev. plain, (Zhong guo hua qian No.-). Good 
very fine and very rare. 

$100

 
Part

3107*
China, openwork charms, 19th century or earlier issues, 
various sizes mostly 55-62 mm (14), few smaller from 32mm 
(8); types include Scott Semans (Compendium of Chinese 
Amulets Part 1 ; Openworks) include numbers 95, 161c, 
180a, 275, 276, 312, 331, 343 (2), 345 (2), 347, 354, 363 
(Illustrated) [type of 8 coins around central coin], 494, others 
and several provinces noted on backing sheets. Mostly fine 
- very fine, nice representative collection. (22)

$500

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection.

 

3108*
China, amulet (Yu-Zhu script), obv. Yong Tong Wan Guo, 
rev. Jiang Jun Commander lance in stand, (Grundmann 
1141-2, Perko 7.1). Very fine, dark green patina. 

$100

obv. "Eternal currency in 10,000 realm" a quote from coins of Bei Zhou 
Emperor Xuan cast in 579 (Hartill 13.32-3, Schjoth 25-251).
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3109*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor De 
Zong (1875-1908), 25mms, two cash coin, dated in cyclic 
era 1905, Dongchuan mint Yunnan, a local issue (Harwill -, 
Sch. -, TFP -). Extremely fine and apparently unpublished. 

$250

3110*
China, Taiping Rebellion (AD 1850-1864), AE fifty cash, 
Hengyang mint in Southern Hunan issued 1856-1860, obv. 
Tai Ping Tian Guo in Hanzi characters, rev. Sheng bao in 
Hanzi characters (cf.Hartill 23,17 and 23.18, cf.FD 2675). 
Very fine and rare. 

$250

3111*
China, Empire, General issue, 10 cash (Aug-Nov) 1861, obv. 
King-pu Board of Public Works Mint (Hartill 22.1124; FD 
2587; KM 2-12 [p.426]). Rare cast issue of the first regal 
title of Emperor T'ung-chih as Ch'i-hsiang, very few issued 
very fine, very rare. 

$500

3112
China, Provincial milled copper issues, Yunnan, ten cash 
(1906)(KM.Y.10)(2), Honan, ten cash (1902-6)(KM.
Y.112.5), Central Mint twenty cash (1905)(KM.T.11) 
another (1903)(KM.Y.5). Very good - nearly very fine. (5)

$80

3113*
China, Empire, Central Mint of Tientsin, silver dollar (1908) 
(KM.Y.14). Good very fine. 

$400

3114*
China, Empire, silver dollar (1911) (KM.Y31), struck at 
the central mint in Tientsin. Has been dipped, much mint 
bloom, extremely fine. 

$600

3115*
China, Empire, Chekiang Province, uniface strikings in 
brass of obverse and reverse of five cents (1902) (KM.Pn.4). 
Extremely fine. (2)

$500

3116*
China, Empire, Chilli Province, silver dollar, Yr 34 
()(KM.73.3). Toned, good very fine. 

$350
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3117*
China, Empire, Hu Peh province, silver dollar, (1909-1911) 
(KM.Y.131). Uneven toning, nearly very fine. 

$300

3118*
China, Empire, Kiang Nan Province, silver dollar (1901) 
(KM.Y.145a.7). Nearly very fine. 

$200

3119*
China, Empire, Kiang Nan Province, silver dollar (1901) 
(KM.Y.145a.5). Some adhesion, grey tone, weak area of 
reverse legend, otherwise nearly very fine. 

$150

3120*
China, Kirin Province, under Empire, silver dollar, obv. 
beady eyed dragon symbol in centre, undated c.1898 (KM.
Y.183). With some mint bloom, nearly uncirculated and 
very scarce. 

$2,000

3121*
China, Kirin Province, under Empire, silver dollar, obv. 
beady eyed dragon symbol in centre, undated c.1898 (KM.
Y.183). Lightly toned, with red and blue patination, nearly 
uncirculated and very scarce. 

$1,500

 

3122*
China, Kirin province, solid cash charm (1901) in bronze. 
Good very fine. 

$50

 

3123*
China, Empire, Kwang Tung Province, silver dollar (1890-
1908) (KM.Y.203). Very fine. 

$200

 

3124*
China, Manchurian Provinces, one mace and 44 candareens 
(twenty cents), ND (c1913) (KM.Y.213a.4). Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$50
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3125*
China, Empire, Shen-Si Province, replica pattern (1898) five, 
ten, twenty, fifty cents and one dollar (KM.Pn1-Pn5), note 
says beware of forgeries. Dark blue and grey or gun metal 
tone, nearly uncirculated. (5)

$1,000

Purchased at a Singapore Coin Dealers Fair some years ago for $12,000, sold 
in a Chinese holder LYGY. The original dies were produced at the Heaton 
Mint, Birmingham, sold with translation of the label.

3126*
China, Republic, silver dollar, (1912), Li Yuan-Hung (KM.
Y.320). Grey toned with golden highlights, extremely fine 
or better. 

$2,000

3127*
China, Republic, Yuan Shi Kai, silver dollar, Yr 3 (1914) 
(KM.Y.329). Extremely fine/ good extremely fine. 

$100

In a slab by NGC as AU50.

3128*
China, Republic, Yuan Shi Kai, silver dollar, Yr 3 (1914) 
(KM.Y.329). Very fine. 

$80

3129
China, Republic, Yuan Shi Kai, silver dollar, yr 3 (1914) 
(KM.Y329). Spotty toning, otherwise very fine. 

$70

 
Part

3130*
China, Republic, Yuan Shi Kai, silver dollar, yr 3 (1914) 
(KM.Y.329), another similar with single chopmark. Nearly 
extremely fine; very fine. (2)

$150

 



375

 
 

3131*
China, Republic, Yuan Shi-kai silver dollar, Yr 3 (1911) (KM.
Y.239). Very fine; toned good very fine. (2)

$200

3132*
China, Republic, general issue, silver dollar, not dated (1927), 
obv. portrait of Sun Yat-sen to left, four characters over, rev. 
MEMENTO, etc. incuse and raised milling. Brilliant, good 
extremely fine. 

$100

3133*
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen, memento silver dollar (1927) 
(KM.Y.318a). Golden toned, weak strike, extremely fine. 

$150

 
 
 

 

3134*
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen, memento silver dollars, (1927) 
(KM.218.1.2). Toned very fine or better. (2)

$150

3135*
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen, silver dollar, yr 21 (1932) 
(26.81g), three geese over junk (KM.344). Grey tone, 
extremely fine and very scarce. 

$2,000

3136*
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen, silver 'Junk' dollar, Yr 22 
(1933) (KM.345). Good very fine. 

$100

3137*
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen, silver 'Junk' dollar, yr 23 
(1934) (KM.Y345). Good very fine. 

$100
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3138*
China, Republic, Yunnan Province, silver dollars (1920 - 2) 
(KM. Y258.1). Uncirculated. 

$300

3139*
China, packsaddle shaped silver sycee (185g). Toned, very 
fine. 

$300

3140
China, boat shaped sycee (2), round dish shape, another but 
wavy edge, total wt 610g. Fine - very fine. (4)

$400

3141
China, Beijing, Candidate City 2001/2008 Olympics 
medallion in case of issue, silver. FDC. (2)

$50

3142
China, Sun Yat Sen dollar (1927) cast (?); Princess medal 
1861-1908, China and South Sea Bank Limited five yuan, 
Shanghai, 1921 (KM.A.122), stamps in a glazed frame Mao 
(SG.410, 407 (2358), 436a), CTO replica set. Banknotes 
fair, others very fine. (4)

$100

3143*
China, fantasy trade dollar. Cast, fine. 

$70

3144
China, and Japan, copies of silver crowns including L. Siorgi 
pattern (KM.Pn47) and General Yang (uncirculated) 'Gin' 
cm kd yen, Chihli dollar (1897) in a fake PCGS slab; Austria, 
HRE Leopold thaler 1683. Fine - nearly FDC. (7)

$200

3145
Cyprus, Elizabeth II, five coin proof set, 1955 (KM.PS11). 
In case of issue, FDC. 

$150

 

Part  

3146*
East Africa, Edward VII - Elizabeth II, one cent, 1909, 1910, 
1911H, 1912H, 1922, 1922H, 1923, 1924H, 1925KN, 
1927, 1928KN, 1930, 1935, 1942, 1942I, 1955, 1956H, 
1956KN, 1959KN, 1957KN, 1962H; five cents, 1936H, 
1936KN, 1937KN, 1941, 1941I, 1942, 1949, 1951H, 1952, 
1957H, 1957KN, 1964; ten cents, 1907, 1923, 1924, 1933, 
1935, 1936, 1936H, 1936KN, 1937, 1937H, 1937KN, 
1941I, 1942, 1943SA, 1951, 1952, 1952H, 1956m 1964; 
fifty cents, 1922, 1924, 1937H, 1948, 1949, 1952KN, 
1956, 1958, 1963; one shillings, 1921, 1922, 1925, 1925, 
1941I, 1942I, 1946SA, 1948, 1949, 1950, 1950H, 1952, 
1952KN; also Queen Victoria, copper one pice 1898; all in 
2x2 envelopes in 2x2 box. Very good - uncirculated. (80)

$300

Ex Stephen Turner Collection.

 

Part

3147*
Egypt, Muhammad V, silver twenty qirsh 1327AH, yr3 (KM. 
10), also 1/40, 1/10, 2/10 qirsh(KM.300, 302, 03). Lightly 
toned nearly uncirculated. (4)

$120
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3148
Egypt, Abdul Hamid II, twenty Qirsh, 1293/30 AH1293/33 
(KM.296); Farouk, ten piastres (1937) (KM.367); Iran, 
Muzaffer al-din Shah (AH 1314-1324, AD 1896-1907) 
struck in AH 1320, Leningrad mint, (KM.29). Extremely 
fine - nearly uncirculated. (3)

$100

3149
Egypt, ten piastres, AH1335, 1916 (KM.319); Iraq, twenty 
five fils, AH1379, 1959 (KM.122); Southern Rhodesia, 
crown, 1953 Birth of Cecil Rhodes Centennial (KM.27); 
USA, Walking Liberty half dollar, 1918S (KM.142), Franklin 
half dollar, 1962D (KM.199). Fine - good very fine. (5)

$60

 
Part

3150*
Fiji, George VI, shillings, 1937 and 1942S. Uncirculated. 
(2)

$100

3151
Fiji, George V - Elizabeth II, 1934-1965, halfpenny - florin 
date set. In a Dansco Supreme album, very fine - uncirculated. 
(89)

$1,000

3152*
Fiji, Elizabeth II, one cent trial or pattern in cupro-nickel, 
1974, milled edge (KM.TS3). Proof-like, uncirculated and 
rare. 

$200

3153*
France, Early Feudal, Melle, silver denier, 11-13th century, 
obv.+CARLVS REX R around central cross, rev. in two lines 
MET/ALO, (Roberts 3862, Poey D'Avant 2457, [Pl.54, 1]). 
Fine and scarce. 

$80

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 2637).

3154*
France, Lyon, Archbishopric of Lyon, silver denier, issued 
11th century A.D., obv. cross, around, GALLIA R-V; rev. 

Ld monogram in centre around PRIMAS EDWS, (Roberts 
3984, Poey d'Avant Pl.113, 10). Very fine, scarce. 

$120

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 2638).

3155*
France, Anjou, Count, Geoffroi II (1040-1060) or Geoffroi 
III (1060-1068), silver denier, Gien mint, obv. around + 
GOSFDVS COS, cross pattee, rev. + GIEMISCA (Chateau 
of Gien) around monogram, (Roberts 4118 (p.244-5), P.A., 
Pl.42, 21). Large flan, nearly very fine, scarce. 

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 104 (lot 1707).

 
Part

 
3156*
France, Valence, Feudal issue of Bishops of Valence, 12-
13th century, silver denier, obv. cross pomme with annulet 
in fourth corner, rev. winged angled facing (Roberts 4784, 
Metcalf 19-40). Fine - very fine. (2)

$100

 

 
Part

3157*
France, Bishoprics of Valence and Die, (1100-1225 A.D.), 
billon denier, (1.05g), obv. winged angel facing inside 
pelleted border, rev. globular cross with annulet in one corner 
(Boudeau 1021); Duchy of Burgundy, Hugh IV, (1218-1272), 
billon denier, (0.56g), obv. DVX between two lines, double 
crozier above and below, rev. cross with clovers in opposing 
quarters (PA.5678). Verdigris on edges, toned, good fine; thin 
planchet, flan crack at 6 to X on obverse, fair. (2)

$50
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Part

3158*
France, Feudal, Bishoprics of Valence, (12-13th century), 
silver denier, obv. winged angel within pelleted border, rev. 
globular cross with annulet in one corner (2) (Boudaeu 
1021); Viscount of Bearn, (11-15th century), AR denier, obv. 
PAX degenerate, rev. cross with two pellets (Boudeau 525); 
Archbishopric of Vienne, (12-14th century), silver denier, 
obv. bearded head left, rev. cross (Boudeau 2066). Good 
fine - nearly extremely fine. (4)

$200

3159*
France, Duchy of Lorraine, Ferri III, (1251-1303), silver 
denier, obv. horseman to right, rev. extended arm holding a 
sword (Roberts 9291). Very fine for issue. 

$100

3160*
France, Archbishopric of Vienne (12-14th century), silver 
denier, obv. bearded head left, rev. cross. Good portrait, 
toned good very fine. 

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 2243).

 

3161*
France, County of Toulouse, Raymond V-VII, (1158-1249), 
silver denier (2), (1.08g, 1.30g), Toulouse mint, obv. cross 
patt�e, S in second quarter, rev. PAX degenerate. Nearly 
very fine. (2)

$100

3162*
France Viscount of Bearn, (11-15th century), silver denier, 
obv. PAX degenerate, rev. cross with two pellets (Boudeau 
525); Archbishopric of Vienne, (12-14th century). Very 
fine. 

$80

3163*
France, Philip IV, (1285-1314), silver Bourgeios fort, issued 
January 1311, obv. + PhILIPVS REX around, long cross with 
trefoils at three ends, rev. around BVRGENSIS, crown over 
FOR TIS in two lines, (Lafaurie 236, Duplessy 231, Ciani 
221). Toned, very fine and scarce. 

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 2246).

 

Part

3164*
France, Philip IV, (1285-1314), silver denier Tournois, issued 
from 1307-1310, obv. cross legend around, + PHILIPPVS 
REX, rev. Chatel Tournois, around TVRONVS CIVIS, star 
stops, (C.248, L.-, Dup.223A, Roberts 2417); silver obol, 
issued from 1311, obv. cross legend around, + PHILIPPVS 
REX, rev. Lis over NOV/VS, around BVRGENSIS, (C.235, 
L.238, Dup.233, Roberts 2641). Very fine. (2)

$100

 

 

Part
3165*
France, Philip IV, (1285-1314), silver denier Tournois, issued 
from 1307-1310, obv. cross legend around, + PHILIPPVS 
REX, rev. Chatel Tournois, around TVRONVS CIVIS, star 
stops, (C.248, Dup.223A, Roberts 2417); Philip VI, (1328-
1350), silver denier Tournois, issued from 1329, obv. legend 
around, + PHILIPPVS REX, in centre FRA/ODN. rev. cross, 
around PARISIVS CIVIS, (C.246, L.276, Dup.273A, Roberts 
2572); Bulgaria, silver groshen, Tsar Ivan Strasimir, obv. 
Christ facing, rev. saint standing right. Fine - very fine. (3)

$200

The first two ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 2635, 2636).
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3166*
France, John II, (1350-1364), silver gros tournois, issue of 
1361, obv. + IOHANNES REX around inner circle, legend 
around outer edge BNDICTV.., rev. chateau with towers, 
around TVRONVS CIVIS, crown between, border of lis 
in circles, (Lafaurie 316, Duplessy 313, Ciani 390). Toned, 
good very fine and scarce. 

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 2248),

3167*
France, Louis XI, (1461-1483), silver blanc a la couronne, 
issue of 1461, obv. + LVDOVICVS FRANCOROM REX 
around, shield with three crowns around a trilobe, rev. cross 
with crowns and fleur de lis in each alternative angle within 
a tetralobe, around + NI DOMNI BENEDIT, (Lafaurie 
534, Duplessy 550, Ciani 755-6). Toned, nearly very fine 
and scarce. 

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 2253).

3168*
France, Louis XI, (1461-1483), billon gros de Roi, issue of 
December 1461, obv. + LVDOVICVS DEI GRA FRANCOR 
REX around, crown over three lis, rev. cross with fleur de lis 
at ends, around + SIT NOMEN DOMINI BE[NEDI]CTVM, 
(Lafaurie 532, Duplessy 548, Ciani 752). Toned, weak in 
places good fine and scarce. 

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 2252).

3169
France, Provincial, Lorraine (duchy), Charles III le Grand 
(the Great), (1545-1608), silver teston (8.61g), Nancy mint, 
obv. bare-headed and collared bust right, rev. crowned coat 
of arms, (De Saulcy 23.6; cf. Roberts 9564). Nearly fine, 
toned with some hoard patination. 

$60

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 104 (lot 1713).

 

Part

3170*
France, Henry IV, jeton in brass (28mm), dated 1608, obv. 
bust of king left, rev. arms of France of Navarre; Louis XIV, 
AR 1/12 Ecu or 10 sols, 1660 Z, Grenoble mint (KM.210); 
French Guiana, Colony of Cayenne, 2 sous, 1789 A (KM.1). 
Fine; fine; very fine and rare. (3)

$300

The first ex Noble Numismatics sale 91 (lot 2155 part); the second Sale 
86 (lot 1835).

3171*
France, Louis XV, ecu d'argent 1734 D (Lyon), privy mark 
suburst under bust (KM.486.6). A little rubbed, toned 
fine. 

$50

3172
France, Louis XV - Louis XVI, 1 sol 1773 W, 1785 A, 1786 
W (KM.545, 578); ; Republic, un decime, overstruck on an 
earlier issue (KM.645). Fine - good fine. (4)

$140

 

Part
3173*
France, Merchant tokens, 1792 5 sols "monneron freres", 
commemorating the party held on the first anniversary of 
the Storming of the Bastille, 14th July 1790 (KM.Tn31). 
Fair - fine. (2)

+$80

3174*
France, Henry V, pattern half franc, 1833 (Bruce X23). 
Good very fine. 

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 111 (lot 2191).
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Part

3175*
France, Napoleon III, silver token (30mm), Monument 
erected at the Bourse,, December 3rd 1854, Lille Chamber 
of Commerce (KM.X#M.25); also dix centimes, 1856A 
(KM.771.1). Extremely fine; nearly very fine. (2)

$100

3176
French Guiana, Colony of Cayene, 2 sous 1789 (KM.1). 
Good fine/ nearly very fine. 

$50

 

Part
3177*
French Indo China, silver piastres, date set, 1885-1931 
(missing 1890) plus cupro nickel 1946, 1947 (3), also fifty 
centimes 1894-6, 1936 and 1947, 1895 piastre is nearly 
uncirculated/uncirculated (illustrated), all in blue plastic coin 
album. Very good - nearly uncirculated. (44)

$1,000

3178*
Germany, Holstein - Gottorp, Johann Adolf (1590-1616), 
under Rudolf II Emperor (1576-1612), silver double schilling, 
[1]602, (cf.Saurma 1932 Pl.LXIV). Nearly extremely fine, 
rare. 

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 119 (lot 3429).

3179
Germany, Brunswick Luneberg, two thirds thaler, Henry 
Julius, 1598, cast in two halves and joined. Very fine. 

$50

Ex B.W. Ahearn Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 119 (lot 2363).

 
 
 

 

Part

3180*
Germany, Free Hanseatic City of Hamburg, silver w.itten 
(1.09g). obv. cathedral towers, rev. cross pattee, nettles in 
angles (Gaed 1091), 1 Schilling 1768 (KM.354). Number 
inked on obverse, otherwise nearly extremely fine; fine. (2)

$220

3181*
Germany, Westphalia, Jerome, 2/3 Thaler, 1811C (KM.117). 
Has been mounted, some pitmarks behind head, otherwise 
polished very fine. 

$70

3182*
Germany, Hesse-Darmstadt, Ludwig III, two thalers 1854 
(KM.335). Cleaned, very fine/ good very fine. 

$400

3183
Hong Kong, George V, silver five cents, 1933 (KM.18) (5). 
With mint lustre, nearly uncirculated. (5)

$50

3184*
Hong Kong, George VI, one cent, 1941 (KM.2c). Red brown 
patina, extremely fine/ good extremely fine and rare, mintage 
lost at sea during the war. 

$5,000
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3185*
Hungary, Kingdom of, silver deniers, Ludwig I (1342-1382) 
(Husz�r 542); Vladislaus II (1490-1516) (Husz�r 806); 
Ferdinand I (1528-1559) (Husz�r 958); Maximilian I (1564-
1576) (Husz�r 992). A little bent, very fine; good very fine; 
very fine; a little bent, nearly very fine. (4)

$150

3186*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, 
A.D.1556-1605), silver round rupee, struck an Ahmadabad 
mint, (11.36g), obv. enclosing with dots, around four khalifas 
The Kalima Shahada within a double square name, rev. Jalal 
ud din Muhammad Akbar Badshah Ghazi & hijri date 983 
within a double square, enclosing with dots, mint name at 
bottom, AH 983, AD 1575-1576, (KM.80.2). Toned, good 
very fine, scarce, with descriptive flip. 

$150

3187
India, Mughal, Muhammad Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, 
A.D.1556-1605), silver square rupee, struck at Tatta mint, 
(11.30g), no date, regnal year 41 = (1596-1597 A.D.), 
Amardad month, (KM.88.7). Nearly extremely fine both in 
collector descriptive flip. 

$150

3188*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, 
A.D.1556-1605), silver round rupee, Lahore Mint, IE year 
44, Amarad month, (11.40g), (1599-1600 AD), obv. and 
rev. normal borders, (KM.93.11). Extremely fine or better, 
very scarce in collector's descriptive flip. 

$150

3189*
India, Mogul, Jahangir, (A.H. 1014-1037 A.H., A.D. 1605-
1628), silver rupee, 11.36 grams, Elichpur Mint, Hijri date 
1016, no regnal year, Kalina obverse, (KM 141.5, Lahore 
977-8, Hull 1490). Good very fine and very rare. 

$250

3190*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Jahangir (A.H.1014-1037, 
A.D.1605-1627) silver rupee, in the name Jahangir, (11.35g), 
Delhi Mint, RY [19], AH 1033, Khurdad month, (1623-
1624), obv. and rev. within normal border, (KM.145.6). 
Toned, good very fine and scarce with collector's descriptive 
flip. 

$120

3191*
India, Mogul, Jahangir, (A.H. 1014-1037), (A.D. 1605-
1628), silver rupee, heavy issue (13.74g), Ahmadabad mint, 
regnal year 2, A.H. 1015 (1606-7), (KM. 152.2). About 
extremely fine and rare. 

$150

3192*
India, Mogul, Jahangir, (A.H. 1014-1037), (A.D. 1605-
1628), silver rupee, heavy issue (13.71g), Ahmadabad mint, 
regnal year 2, A.H. 1016 (1607-8), (KM. 152.2). About 
extremely fine and rare. 

$150

3193*
India, Mogul, Jahangir (A.H. 1014-1037), (A.D. 1605-
1628), silver rupee, Patna mint with Nur Jahan, AH 1037, 
RY 22; (KM.168.5). Very fine and scarce. 

$150

Issued in the name of Empress Nur Jahan by authority of Emperor Jahangir". 
These issues only appeared in her name for only this year at Patna and for 
the other five known mints for a maximum of four years all at the end of 
Jahangir's reign.
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3194*
India, Mogul, Jahangir and Nur Jahan, (A.H. 1014-1037), 
(A.D. 1605-1628), silver rupee, Surat mint with Nur Jahan, 
1034 RY [20]; (11.41g), (KM.168.5, $120 VF). Good very 
fine and very scarce. 

$100

A very scarce issue limited to only six mints for only a couple of years 
struck in the name of the Empress Nur Jahan "by authority of the Emperor 
Jahangir".

3195
India, Mogul, Shah Jahan, (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D.1628-
1658), round silver rupees, AH 1040, RY 4, Multan mint 
(KM.227.8); AH 1059, RY 23, Surat mint, (KM.228.5); 
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118), (A.D. 1658-1707), round 
silver rupees, AH [111]5, RY 47, Akbarabad, Mustaqir ul 
Khilafat mint (KM.300.6); AH 1106, RY 38, Itawa mint, 
(KM.300.39) (illustrated); 'Alamgir II, (A.H. 1167-1173, 
A.D. 1754-1759), silver rupee, AH 1172, RY 5, Lahore Dar-
us-Sultanat mint (KM.460.13). Fine - very fine. (5)

$150

3196*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Murad Bakhsh, (A.H. 1068, 
A.D. 1658), silver rupee, Surat mint, (11.50g), dated AH 
1068, RY 1, (KM.272.3). Extremely fine, lightly toned, rare, 
with collector's detailed ticket in a flip. 

$200

3197*
India, Mughal, Aurangzeb Alamgir, (A.H.1068-1118, 
A.D.1658-1707) silver half rupee, (5.80g), Itawa Mint, 
RY 50, AH 1117, (1705-1706), (KM.294.30). Full flan, 
delightful patination, good extremely fine, together with 
detailed descriptive ticket in a flip. 

$300

3198*
India, Mughal, Azam Shah (A.H. 1118-1119, A.D. 1707), 
silver rupee, (11.56g), Ujjain mint with Dar - ul Fath mint 
epithet, issued AH [1119], RY 1, (KM.332.6, Wilkes 4302 
[$1000 US]). Nearly extremely fine, schrof marks, very rare 
with descriptive description in a flip. 

$1,500

3199*
India, Mughal, Shah Alam Bahadur, (A.H. 1119-1124., 
A.D.1707-1712), silver rupee, (11.46g), Shahjahanabad 
Mint, dated AH 1119, RY 1, (1707-1708), (KM.347.18). 
Extremely fine, with descriptive ticket in a flip. 

$100

3200*
India, Mughal, Jahandar Shah, (A.H. 1124, A.D. 1712), silver 
round rupee, Gwalior Mint, Regal Year 1, (KM.363.12). 
Lightly toned, extremely fine, scarce, in descriptive flip. 

$200

Ex A.H. Baldwin & Sons with priced ticket £85 (c.1990)

3201*
India, Mughal, Jahandar Shah (A.H.1124, A.D.1712-1713), 
silver rupee, (11.35g), Khambayat mint, RY 1, AH 1124 = 
(1712-3), (KM.363.23). Lightly toned, nearly extremely fine, 
in collector's descriptive flip, rare. 

$100

3202*
India, Mughal, Farrukhsiyar, (A.H.1124-1131, A.D.1713-
1719), silver rupee, (11.35g), Bareli Mint, mint on bottom 
line of reverse, RY 6, AH 1129 = (1715-6), Km.377. 18); 
Toned, good very fine in collector's descriptive flip. 

$100

3203*
India, Mughal, Farrukhsiyar, (A.H.1124-1131, A.D. 1713-
1719), silver rupee, (11.32g), Itawa Mint, RY 2, AH 1125 
= (1713-1714), (KM.377.34). Lightly toned, good very fine 
in collector's descriptive flip, rare. 

$100
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3204*
India, Mughal, Rafi-ud-Darjat, (A.H.1131) (A.D.1719), 
silver round rupee, Gwalior mint, AH year 11[31], (11.22g), 
regnal year 1, (KM.405.7, Hull 1999). Bright, good 
extremely fine, rare, in collector's descriptive flip. 

$300

A similar example in our Sale 133 (lot 2271) realised $1300.

3205*
India, Mughal, Shah Jahan II, Rafi-D-Daula, (A.H.1131) 
(A.D.1719), silver round half rupee, Surat mint, year 
[1131], Regnal year 1, (5.78g), year 1, (KM.412.2). Bright, 
with mint bloom, extremely fine, very rare, in collector's 
descriptive flip. 

$400

Lot includes A.H.Baldwin ticket priced at £60.

3206*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Shah, (A.H.1131-1161, 
A.D.1719-1748), silver rupee, (11.32g), Gwalior Mint, 
RY 3, AH 113[3-4], mint name on bottom line of rev., 
(KM.436.25). Toned, extremely fine, in collector's descriptive 
flip. 

$100

3207*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Shah, (A.H.1131-1161, 
A.D.1719-1748), silver rupee, (11.40g), Akbarabad 
Mint, RY 5, AH 11[35-36], mint name on second line of 
rev., (KM.436.3). Lightly toned, good extremely fine, in 
collector's descriptive flip. 

$100

3208*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Shah, (A.H.1131-1161, 
A.D.1719-1748), silver rupee, (11.52g), Allahabad mint, 
RY 11, AH 114[1-2] mint name on bottom line of rev., 
(KM.436.6). Extremely fine, scarce, in collector's descriptive 
flip. 

$100

3209*
India, Mughal, Aziz-ud-din Alamgir II, (A.H. 1167-1173, 
1754-1759), silver rupee, (11.35g), as an issue of the Maratha 
Confederacy, from Balwantnagar (Jhansi) mint (mint on 
bottom line of reverse), RY 5, AH [11]71 (1758), with 
distinctive mint symbol on middle line of reverse, (M&W Type 
2 [M&W = Maratha Mints and Coinage Maheshwari, K. K. 
& Kenneth W. Wiggins], KM.-, (cf. p.179 KM.229). Toned, 
extremely fine and very rare, with collector's descriptive 
flip. 

$200

3210
India, silver fanam, 1785-1792; other silver fanams (2), 
supposedly from Southern India, 1400-1600. All coins 
extremely small, very fine. (3)

$60

3211
India, Bombay Presidency, Mumbai Mint, silver rupee, in 
name of Alamgir II (A.H. 1167-1173, A.D. 1754-1759), year 
2, (KM.176, Pr.68/9). Nearly extremely fine, scarce. 

$100

 
 

Part

3212*
India, Bengal Presidency, (1651-1835), Murshidabad mint, in 
name of Shah Alam II, silver rupee regnal year 19, A.H.120X; 
another 1205 (19 frozen date 1205 = 1790-1), (Pridmore 147, 
KM.84.2) (illustrated); another, Farrukhabad mint, oblique 
milling rupee regnal year 45 (1806-1819), (Pridmore 314, 
KM.69). Good very fine. (3)

$400

3213*
India, Princely State, Alwar, Rajgarsh, Queen Victoria silver 
rupee, 1877. Toned very fine. 

$70

Ex W.J. Noble Collection.


